TOWN OF RANDOLPH
BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Friday, June 28, 2013
2:00 p.m.

TOWN MEETING WARRANT WORK

BOS PRESENT:
Robert Henderson
Edward F. Gorham
Peter K. Hanley

OTHERS PRESENT:

Janet M. Richards, Treasurer/Tax Collector/Deputy Town Clerk

Meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m.

Year- end accounts payable warrant was signed by all three board members.

Janet reported that the Municipal Revenue Sharing that the Town of Randolph will be $85,000.00. Last year
we received $155,000.00. The projected amount before the Legislature’s cut was $185,115.02. Discussion
of amount to put in Article 2 a projection of $75,000.00. Ed Gorham made a motion to use the figure of
$75,000.00 for Article 2. Peter Hanley seconded the motion. VOTE — UNANIMOUS.

Janet told the Board that neither Cliff Goodall or Seth Goodall were available for moderating the town
meeting. Mary Denison who did Farmingdale’s town meeting is available for $350.00. Bob Henderson
made a motion to hire Mary Denison as moderator of the annual town meeting. Ed Gorham seconded the
motion. VOTE — UNANIMOUS.

Avrticle 3 — BOS recommends passage.

Article 4 — Bos recommends passage.

Article 5 — Capital Debt - $131,200, MSAD 11 - $880,846.00, County Tax - $91,825.00. BOS recommends
passage.

Article 6 - Due dates for taxes with rate of 7% A.P.R. . BOS recommends passage.
Avrticle 7 - Acceptance of pre-payments of taxes not yet committed. BOS recommends passage.
Avrticle 8 — Authorizes BOS to procure temporary loan or loans if necessary. BOS recommends passage.

Article 9 — Authroizes BOS to dispose of town-owned personal property with value of under $5,000.00.
— BOS recommends passage.

Article 10 — Authorizes BOS to sell and dispose of Real Estate acquired by the Town. — BOS
recommends passage.

Article 11 — Administrative Services. BOS recommends $112,228.00
Atrticle 12 — Contracted Services. BOS recommends $298,000.00 from the General Fund.

Article 13 — Boys’ & Girls’ Club. BOS recommends $10,629.00. Selectman Hanley recommended
lowering this by $2,000.00 but was overruled.



Article 14 — Library. BOS recommends $16,971.00 Peter Hanley recommended going with the amount
from last year of $16,477.00 Bob Henderson recommended $10,000.00 with reimbursement from the town
for a library membership. Ed agreed with Peter Hanley. 2- for $16,971.00 1 -against.

Article 15 - Resurfacing and/or rehabilitating town streets and sidewalks. BOS recommends $25,000.00
Article 16 — Apply revenues from MDOT TO Capital Improvements BOS recommends $5,000.00

Article 17 — Dedicated Account Capital Improvement Sewers. BOS recommends $5,000.00

Article 18 — Public Works. BOS recommends $55,500.00.

Article 19 — Dedicated account for Public Works Vehicle Replacement. BOS recommends $0. There is
$5,000.00 in that account now.

Article 20 — Enhancement and maintenance of three cemeteries. BOS recommends $5,185.00.

Article 21 — Repay Maple Grove Cemetery for overextended sum. BOS recommends $12,815.00. This
would be the last payment.

Article 22 — Town-wide trash pickup. BOS recommends $2,500.00.
Article 23 — Buildings & Lands account. BOS recommends $10,000.00.

Atrticle 24 — Code and Law Enforcement. BOS recommends $27,200.00 Discussion about maintenance of
police car. Greg stated that it should be $1,000.00.

Article 25 — Fire Protection. BOS recommends $32,000.00 (same as last year’s budget amount). Selectman
Hanley voted for $30,000.00 but was overruled.

Article 26 — Emergency Management Equipment. BOS recommends $2,000.00

Avrticle 27 — Unexpended funds from FD account to dedicated account for major repairs/equipment
account. BOS recommends passage.

Article 28 — Dedicated account for the purchase of a fire truck. BOS recommends $0.
Article 29 — Newsletter. BOS recommends $746.00.
Article 30 — Town Website — BOS recommends $825.00.

Article 31 — Town Utilities — BOS recommends $13,650.00 Heating $6500.00 Electric $3500.00 Phone
$2100.00 Sewer $450.00 Water $400.00 Miscellaneous $700.00.

Article 32 — Community Benefits — BOS recommends $1,500.00. Peter Hanley stated that he believed that
Janice’s Food Pantry should get $400. All General Assistance applicants from the town are sent to Chrysalis
Place. Senior Spectrum $200, Janice’s Food Pantry $400, Chrysalis Place $600, KVCAP $200 and Town
Historian $100. 2 for and 1 against.

Article 33 — General Assistance — BOS recommends $6,500.00.

Article 34 — Contingency Fund — BOS recommends $5,000.00

Article 35 - BOS wages — BOS recommends $15,000.00.



Article 39 — property tax levy limit of $411,558.00. BOS recommends passage.

Janet told the Board that the Snowplow contract article for authorization for a multi-year contract should be
put in this warrant. This is the last year of the current contract that will go through the winter of 2013/2014.
The wording of the article will be the same as last time.

Fireworks ordinance. The article for banning fireworks will be worded and put in the final warrant. Bob
talked with MMA regarding the wording of the ban. The current ordinance must be repealed first.

Janet asked about the placement of the snowplow contract article. The Board suggested putting it at the end
of warrant but before the fireworks ordinance vote.

Janet believes that we will be under the L.D. 1 at this point. The Board asked about the mil rate. The school
budget was the biggest part of the budget and that was already voted on by 14 residents who showed up at the
SAD 11 budget meeting and a small turnout at the referendum vote in June.

Ed Gorham made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Peter Hanley seconded the motion. VOTE —
UNANIMOUS.

Meeting was adjourned at 3:22 p .m.
Next meeting will be Tuesday, July 2, 2013 @ 5:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Lynn R. Mealey, Town Clerk



